
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Power’s Application for 
Approval of the 2023 Energy Balancing 
Account 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-035-01 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR WITNESS 

TO APPEAR REMOTELY 
 

 
ISSUED: January 22, 2024 

 
 On May 11, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued its Scheduling 

Order and Notice of Hearings in this docket, establishing a hearing on the merits date 

of January 26, 2024. On January 16, 2024, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed its 

Motion for Leave for Philip DiDomenico to Appear Telephonically at Hearing 

(“Motion”). In its Motion, DPU states it has contacted counsel for Rocky Mountain 

Power, the Office of Consumer Services, and the Utah Association of Energy Users, 

and is authorized to represent that each has indicated it has no objection to DPU’s 

witness, Philip DiDomenico, appearing remotely at the hearing. On January 17, 2024, 

the PSC issued a Notice providing any interested person until January 19, 2024 to 

provide comments on DPU’s Motion. No comments were filed. 

 There being no objection, and good cause appearing, the Motion is granted. The 

PSC will contact Mr. DiDomenico and provide him with instructions regarding remote 

participation at the January 26, 2024 hearing. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 22, 2024.  

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#331929 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on January 22, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Ajay Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens, P.C. 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Millicent Pichardo (mpichardo@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)  
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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